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AUG 4 1989  
 
Donald G. Everist, P.E. 
Cohen, Dippell and Everist, P.C. 
1015 15th St, N.W. 
Suite 703  
Washington, D.C.  20005  
 
Dear Mr. Everist:  
 
Thank you for your letter of June 5, 1989, requesting a  
finding on whether depleted mixtures of ethylene glycol and water  
from heat exchangers are regulated by the Environmental Protection  
Agency (EPA).  If these mixtures are intended for disposal, they  
are regulated as "solid waste" by the Resource Conservation and  
Recovery Act (RCRA).  
 
Per authority provided by RCRA, EPA has developed a Federal  
regulatory scheme for the proper treatment, storage, and disposal  
of hazardous waste, a subset of solid waste.  We have enclosed a  
copy of the Federal hazardous waste regulations as found in the  
Code of Federal Regulations (CFR).  
 
The waste coolant you have described is not listed as a  
hazardous waste under EPA's hazardous waste regulations (40 CFR 
261.30).  However, as a generator of a solid waste, you are still  
obligated to determine either from knowledge of the waste coolant  
or by appropriate testing of the waste (40 CFR 261.20) whether  
your waste exhibits sufficient properties of ignitability,  
corrosivity, reactivity, or EP toxicity to render them  
characteristically hazardous and thus subject to control under  
the Federal hazardous waste regulations.  
 
If your waste coolant fails to exhibit one or more of the  
hazardous characteristics, then your waste is deemed to be a  
nonhazardous, solid waste.  There are no Federal regulations for  
nonhazardous waste generators.  You should, however, inquire  
about State and local regulations that may apply to your waste  
coolant. 
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We appreciate your efforts to dispose of these wastes  
responsibly.  If you have any further questions about Federal  
regulations and applicable to the coolant mixture, please contact  
Robert Dellinger of my staff at (202) 475-8551.  
 
Sincerely yours,  
 
 
Jonathan Z. Cannon 
Acting Assistant Administrator  
 
 
Enclosure  
 
OS-305/DELLINGER/J.OCALLAGHAN - 382-4646/SLD/7-10-89/CONTROL 
NO:SWER-89-0810/DUE DATE:  7-10-89/DISK #27/NAME:  EVERIST  


